by definition patients can only be prescribed one treatment as their initial

biologic treatment.  The base case analysis takes the extent of the overlap in

response rates from the predictions made using the transcriptomic signature in

development.  Scenario 2 tests the impact of using equal response rates (the

base case uses the response rates from the ORBIT trial (Porter et al, 2016) and

takes the overlap from the retrospective analysis of the ORBIT trial data (as in

the base case).  Scenarios 3 and 4 retain equal response rates but assume a

complete overlap in responses and minimum overlap in responses, respectively

(see Figure 8-10).

A further risk is that clinicians and/or patients may be reluctant to apply the

results of the diagnostic test (Thompson et al, 2014).  Scenario 5 models the

impact of 25% of decisions not following the recommendation of the test.  In

effect this means that 25% of patients are treated empirically under the test and

treat strategy.

178

Table 8-10: Results of scenario analysis

Strategy Change in assumptions Incremental response rates at 3 months, 12 months, incremental utility,
incremental costs and ICERs

  3-month
response

12-month
response

Utility Costs (£) ICER (£)

Base case See Table 8-8 27% 0% 0.0136 212.59 15,613

Scenario 1 Biosimilars replace TNFi
and rituximab with 35%
price reduction across
the board

27% 0% 0.0136 313.28 23,008

Scenario 2 Equal response
parameters to TNFi and
rituximab and test
performance – overlap
in responders to TNFi
and rituximab as in
base case

16% -1% 0.0035 336.89 97,395

Scenario 3 As Scenario 2 but
minimum overlap

25% -1% 0.0097 251.45 25,931

Scenario 4 As Scenario 2 but full
overlap

-2% 0% -0.0102 523.30 -51,550

Scenario 5 25% of patients
continue to be treated
empirically under test
and treat strategy

17% 0% 0.0092 266.02 28,823

Scenario 1 – price reduction for treatments

As shown in Figure 8-10, one-way sensitivity analysis shows that If the cost of

rituximab reduces by 35% with all other parameters held equal the overall test

and treat strategy dominates the existing strategy as it is cheaper and more

effective.  This is because a greater proportion of patients are treated with

rituximab for longer using the test and treat strategy.  If the cost of rituximab

goes up by 35% the test and treat strategy is no longer cost effective at UK

threshold levels (ICER £37,925).  This is because, under base case assumptions,

[…]

for the specificity of the PHI test (base case 77.5%), HK$3,400 for cost of biopsy

(base case HK$10,900) and HK$8,500 for the cost of the test (base case

HK$3,000).  Table 11-3 summarises the base case results and the results of

sensitivity and threshold analyses.  Reducing the sensitivity of the PHI test whilst

holding specificity constant results in more missed cases (all grades of cancer in

7.2% of the population missed at 34% sensitivity, compared to 4.2% in the base

case of 61%) but increases cost savings as more biopsies are avoided.  Lower

specificity (with constant sensitivity) results in the same level of missed cases

but savings are reduced as less biopsies are avoided.

229

Table 11-3: Results, sensitivity and threshold analysis

Base case (PHI cut-off 35)

Cancer cases missed – all grades (high grade) n=24/569 (3/569) or 4.2% (0.5%)

Cost saving per patient HK$5,500

Made up of:

Additional costs of testing  (HK$3,000)

Direct cost savings from biopsies (circa 73% of

patients at HK$10,900)

HK$7,988

Cost savings from reduction in adverse events  HK$511

Sensitivity analysis Base case

Range (+/- 50%) Results of

sensitivity analysis

(HK$)

  Lower Upper Lower Upper

Sensitivity of PHI test 61% 31% 100% 5,888 5,011

Specificity of PHI test 78% 39% 100% 1,499 7,824

Prevalence of all grades of

cancer

11% 5% 16% 5,748 5,257

Proportion of patients

experiencing adverse events

7% 3% 10% 5,242 5,757

Proportion of patients with

adverse event requiring

hospital

38% 19% 58% 4,831 5,724

Proposed test costs (HK$) 3,000 1,500 4,500 7,000 4,000

Cost of biopsy (HK$) 10,900 5,450 16,350 1,506 9,494

Costs of adverse events

without hospitalisation (HK$)

1,300 650 1,950 5,467 5,533

Costs of adverse events with

hospitalisation (HK$)

23,116 11,558 34,674 5,277 5,723

Threshold analysis

Base

case

Value for proposed strategy to be cost

neutral

Specificity of PHI test (at

61% sensitivity)

78% 24%

Proposed test costs (HK$) 3,000 8,500

Cost of biopsy (HK$) 10,900 3,400
HK$ - Hong Kong Dollars, PHI – Prostate Health Index

230

Figure 11-3: Impact of sensitivity analysis on base case savings

A&E- accident and emergency department, HK$ - Hong Kong dollars, PHI – Prostate Health
Index

11.4 Discussion

The study demonstrates the use of simple economic evaluation in a preliminary

assessment of a diagnostic technology using local data. The study was relatively

quick and resource-light as a result of the simplicity of the model and the

availability of locally relevant data from a previous study. Evidence was taken

from a single clinical study (Chiu et al, 2016) and micro-costings from a single